
IN TH£ CENTRAL AD(^INISTf\ATIV£/TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL

NcU OCLHI

0*A, No, 1589/92 Oato of (tecition

SHri Bhopal Singh ••• Applicant

u/s

Union of India & Ora, ••• Raapondants

COR All;

1, Hon*bls nr. Oustica Ran Pal Singh, Vica-Chairnan (0)

2, Hon*bio Rr, I.P, Singh, Ranbar (A)

For tha applicant ... Shri B,L. Babbar, oounaal

For tha raapondants Shri R.C, Garg, oounaal.

0_UJ)^G^E_R_£^N^T

/"Oalivarad by Shri I.P. Gupta, Ranbar (A)J/

In this application filad undar Saction 19

of tha Adniniotratiaa Tribunal Act, 1985, tha

applicant haa prayad that tha ninutaa of tha OPC

nadting held on 14.2.^992 ba daclarad null and void

^ and tha reapondanta ba diractad to ragulariaa tha

applicant in tha poat of Orivar by absorption

atraightiiay. . Tha applicant haa furthar atatad

that tha raapondants ba diractad to fill up all

regular vacanciaa ainultanaously by a review OPC

and not to tarninata tha aarvices of tha applicant
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though rotaining his juniors.

2. The Laarnad Counaal for tha applicant

draw attantion to tha Judgaaant datad 8.11.1991

and O.A. No. 234/91 wharain tha following dirsc-

tiona wsra givan by tha Banch in raspact of tha

aama applicant

"(1) Tha iapungad ordar tarainating tha

ad hoc aarvioa of tha applicant w.a.f*

31.12.90 iaauad on 27.12.90 ia haraby

aat aaida and quashad.

(2} Tha applicant shall ba rainstatad on

tha post of drivar. In tha drcuao

atancaa of tha caaa. ua do not ordar

paysiant of back wagas.

(3) Tha applicant ba conaidarad for ra»

gulariaation by tha 0PC along with

othar claaa IV amployaaa. His caaa

for ragulariaation shall ba conai

darad and final ordara iasuad within

a pariod of 3 nonths frois tha data of

conaunication of thia ordpr. •

3. Tha Laarnad Counaal for tha applicant furthar

contandad that in purauanca of tha aforaaaid ordar,

..3



,y

-3-

the rssponddnts appointed the applicant a

on purely ad hoc and energent basis for a period

U
of three eonthe or tw) such tine as a regular

incunbent becomes available* A circular was

issued On 13*1*1992 inviting applications from

regular class IV employees for one post of driver

and it was mentioned in the circular that all

interested officials having driving licence of

light motor vehicles with two years unbl^iahed

experience in the line should submit their appli»

caUons. A OPC was held on 14.2.1992 wherein

one Shri Suresh Kumar was recommended though he

did not hava axparianca of drlvrlng. rurth.r-.or.,

tha order of appointaant of Shrl Sucaah Ku.ar,

a. would ba avidant fro. Annaxura IX ua. only on

•d hoc baal. and, th.rafora, tha applicant

raplacad by an ad hoc cploySSt and not a ragular

employee*

4* The Learned Counsel for the

was

I'eepondents

According to the rules th- a. a
*«AOS, Che post is a nne. aa non-selection one
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and for pronotoas fron claaa IV anployafls

P«^^l>i^h<tha possosaion of driving licanca

ia tho raquiranant. He further contended that

the appointment of Shri Surash Kunar was on a

regular basis and this position has bean clarified

in the order datad 12.10.1992 issued in eodification

of the earlier order. The Learned Counsel further

argued that the officers who sat in the DPC of

14.2.1992 were authorised eeebers of the OPC.

5. Analysing the facts and argueeents of the

case, we find that the directions given in the

JudgM.nt d.t«l 8.11.1991 w.. for con.id.rlng th.

•pplic.nt for rogularl.aUon by tha OPC along with

othar claaa IV «iploy,a.. HI, naaa waa ao eonaldar«l

by th. OPC of 14.2.1992 but anothar candldat. uaa

aalaotad and tha applicant waa not. Though tha

circular at *nn.xur. UIII aantionad that Intareatad

official, with two yaara wnblpilahwl Mparlanca

ahould aub.lt thalr applleationa tha racrultaant

rulaa do not Inalat on roqulraoant of two y„ra

axparlanca. Th. racrult.ant rulaa ar. at.tutory
In natur. and thay cannot b. ower.{^E!^ t,y ,
circular. The DPr which eet on 14,2 ISap

•<.iv92 recommended
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Shri Sureah Kunar ♦"or appointaant agalnat^a^oat

of driver and the QPC did not say that the appoint-

nent should be on ad hoc basis. It was by aistake

that tha respondents in the first instance issued

an appointaent letter to Shri Suresh Kuaar on

ad hoc basis and later after a lapse of about

8 aonths corrected the appointaent by saying that

it uas on regular basis froa retrospective date.

In the circuastancas ue cannot find fault with the

appointaent of a regular incuabent (Shri Suresh

Kuaar) on the basis of recoamendations of a duly

constituted OPC, whan Shri Suresh Kuaar possessed

the requisite qualifications as aentioned in the

recruitaant rules.

6. However, the fact reaains that the appli*

cant was replaced in tha first instance by an

ad hoc arrangeaent^ and it uas aftar 8 aonths

it was corrected that it was not an ad hoc

arrangeaent but a regular one. It was also a

aistaka of tha respondents that in their circu

lar of 13.1.1992 they invited applications from

officials with two years experienca. No doubt

a aistake made by design but by mischance and
A



/noreso wh«n the
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corrected during
the pendency of
the 0*A*
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a nisteke apparent which is a Mistake that is

•anifest can be corrected^yet the fact rsMains

that Making the eMployee euffer adversely on

account of lapeton the part of the Government

itself would not be Just,,^! ^he first instance

the applicant was replaced by an ad hoc arrangoMont

only. This cannot be said to be in accordance

with law. Nothing prevents the respondents from

correcting the mistake to give benefit to the duly

eelected person (Shri Suresh Kumar) from a retros

pective date but such a correction should not make

the applicant suffer. In this view of the matter

the applicant should be deemed to have continued

as a driver, light motor vehicle, upto 11.10.1992,

whereafter it was clear that a regular incuMbent

was being appointed against the post to which an

ad hoc employee cannot have a claim moreeo when

he wee considered for regularisation along with

others. This continuance of the applicant as

driver till 11.10.1992 ehould not be to the detriment

of the duly eelected incumbent Shri Suresh Kumar,

who worwns .. . drlo.r eo„..,oent upoo

hio oppolBtiiiont by ordsr dated 25.2.1992. Thia
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should also not prajudica the ragulariaation of

Shrl Sureah Kuaar fron a ratrospactive data. To

enable the applicant to continue In the post of

driver upto 11.10.1992» a supernuaarary post nay

be created. If no vacancy la available to accoano^

data the applicant for the said period. The

request for Issue of a direction to the respondenta

that all the vacant posts shouU be filled at a

tlae cannot be Issued since It la for the executive

to decide how nany oosts to fill and how aany not.

With the direction In the preceding para—

graph^ the case Is disposed of with no order as to

costs. Since the case le finally decided by this

order, the «Pe filed In the case stand disposed of.

A a vUDbA — « * _ I -

Haaber (A) jj" Pal Singh
' ' Vice-Clialraan (3)
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